14083421909

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TRNZ.G000	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sensoria Corporation	Name, Tranzeo Wireless Technologies, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 1/31/07 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Street Address: 2480-1066 West Hastings Street City: Vancouver State: BC Country: Canada Zip: V6E 3X2 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/184,527 11/651,224 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 7.161,926
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: THREE (3)
Name: Courtney Staniford & Gregory LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: P.O. Box 9686	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City; San Jose	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip:95157	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 9076 Expiration Date 05/08
Phone Number: <u>408-342-1900</u>	
Fax Number: <u>408-342-1909</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: <u>rgreggry@csgip.co</u> m	Authorized User Name Richard L. Gregory, Jr.
9. Signature: Signature Richard L. Gregory, Jr. Name of Person Signing Pocuments to be recorded (Including cover shee	March 2, 2007 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 31st day of January, 2007.

GRANTED BY:

SENSORIA CORPORATION, a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its head office at 15950 Bernardo Centre, Suite J, San Diego, California, 92127

(the "Assignor")

OF THE FIRST PART

IN FAVOUR OF:

TRANZEO WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES INC., a company amalgamated pursuant to the federal laws of Canada and having its registered office at 2480-1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 3X2

(the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignee has agreed to purchase and the Assignor agreed to sell certain of the assets and undertakings of the Assignor pursuant to an Asset Furchase Agreement between the Assignee and the Assignor dated January 21, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"); and
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee has agreed to grant in favour of the Assignor this Assignment in order to give effect to the assignment of certain of its intellectual property described herein.

IN CONSIDERATION OF the purchase price paid by the Assignee to the Assignor pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

14083421909

- The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and quit claims unto the Assignee all of its 1. right, title and interest that came into being at any time before or after this Assignment is executed, whether or not created or developed by the Assignor or its employees or agents, in any and all developments, inventions and improvements relating to apparatus, methods and means in the technical field of communication networking, which are subject matter claimed, described or claimed and described in any and all patents and applications for patent listed in Schedule "A" attached to this Assignment, and to any related application, including a divisional thereof, and to any patent issued therefrom and any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from any such application (collectively, the "Patents"),
- 2. The Assignor hereby agrees to, when requested and without charge to, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute any documents required to give full force and effect to this Agreement and to vest, effect, perfect, register, record, verify, evidence, defend and enforce any rights, licenses and any interests in the Patents of the Assignee, its successors and assigns. The Assignor will assist and co-operate with the Assignee and its successors and assigns regarding any claims or disputes in any jurisdiction worldwide respecting the Patents, including without limitation testifying in any legal or administrative proceedings.
- 3. The Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, represents and agrees with the Assignce that:
 - the Assignor is now rightfully and absolutely possessed of and entitled to the Patents, (i) and to all and every part of them;
 - the Assignor has good right to sell, assign, transfer and quite claim unto the Patents (ii) to the Assignee;
 - To the best of its knowledge, the Assignor is not aware of any pending or threatened (iii) claim by any third party regarding any right, title or interest in or to the Patents;
 - (iv) the Patents are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances of every nature and kind whatsoever; and
 - the Assignee shall and may from time to time, and at all times hereafter, peaceably (v) and quietly have, hold, possess and enjoy the Patents without any manner of hindrance, interruption, molestation, claim or demand whatsoever of, from or by the Assignor, or any person claiming through the Assignor.
- 4. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of the Assignee and shall be binding upon the Assignor and its executors, successors and assigns; and

- 3 -

5. This Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts and by facsimile transmission as may be necessary and each of which so signed will be deemed to be an original and such counterparts and facsimile transmissions together will constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution will be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SENSORIA CORPORATION

per:

Authorized Signatory

TRANZEO WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES INC.

per:

Authorized Signatory

-3-

5. This Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts and by facsimile transmission as may be necessary and each of which so signed will be deemed to be an original and such counterparts and facsimile transmissions together will constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution will be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SENSORIA CORPORATION

14083421909

per:

Authorized Signatory

TRANZEO WIRELESS TECHNOLOGIES INC.

per:

Authorised Signatory

- 4 -

Schedule "A"

List of Patents and Patent Applications for Assignment

1. United States Patent No. 7,161,926

14083421909

Title: LOW-LATENCY MULTI-HOP AD HOC WIRELESS NETWORK

Grant Date: January 9, 2007

Application No.: 10/188,514

Filing Date: July 3, 2002

Assignee at grant: Sensoria Corporation

Inventors: ELSON, Jeremy GIROD, Lewis D. KAISER, William J. MERILL, William NEWBERG, Lars Fredric SCHIFFER, Brian

SOHRABI, Katayoun

2. United States Patent Application No. 10/184,527

> Title: OPEN PLATFORM ARCHITECTURE FOR SHARED RESOURCE ACCESS MANAGEMENT

Filing Date: June 28, 2002

Publication No.: US 2003/0014521

Assignee at Publication: Sensoria Corporation

Inventors: ELSON, Jeremy

GIROD, Lewis D. KAISER, William J. KRIEGL, Josef POTTIE, Gregory J.

RAVA, Guillaume François